	UNITED NATIONS DISPUTE TRIBUNAL	Case No.:	UNDT/NY/2020/031
		Order No.:	117 (NY/2020)
		Date:	15 July 2020
		Original:	English

Before: Judge Joelle Adda

Registry: New York

Registrar: Nerea Suero Fontecha

MUC

v.

SECRETARY-GENERAL OF THE UNITED NATIONS

ORDER

ON WITHDRAWAL

Counsel for Applicant: Self-represented

Counsel for Respondent: UNDP

Introduction

1. On 13 July 2020, the Applicant, a staff member with the United Nations Development Programme ("UNDP") in New York, filed an application requesting urgent relief under art. 2.2 of the Dispute Tribunal's Statute and art. 13 of its Rules of Procedure seeking to suspend, pending management evaluation, the decision to exclude the Applicant's candidacy from the recruitment process for a position in UNDP.

2. On 14 July 2020, the Applicant filed a motion to withdraw her application, informing the Tribunal that UNDP had decided to suspend the recruitment process pending the determination of the Applicant's management evaluation request.

IT IS ORDERED THAT:

3. As the Applicant has withdrawn the application, there being no matter remaining for adjudication by the Dispute Tribunal, Case No. UNDT/NY/2020/031 is hereby closed.

(Signed)

Judge Joelle Adda

Dated this 15th day of July 2020